

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,
Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION,
Defendant.

No. 1:16-CV-00337 (JCC/JFA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY THE CASE
PENDING A DECISION ON TRANSFER TO MDL PROCEEDINGS OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, TO SUBSTITUTE THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
AS PLAINTIFF**

Ian S. Hoffman (Va. Bar No. 75002)
Howard N. Cayne*
Asim Varma*
David B. Bergman*
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999
Ian.Hoffman@aporter.com
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com
Asim.Varma@aporter.com
David.Bergman@aporter.com

**Pro hac vice application forthcoming*

*Attorneys for Federal Housing Finance
Agency*

Taylor T. Lankford (Va. Bar. No. 80599)
Michael J. Ciatti (Va. Bar No. 40607)
Graciela M. Rodriguez**
Merritt E. McAlister**
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Ste. 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
tlankford@kslaw.com
mciatti@kslaw.com
gmrodriguez@kslaw.com
mmcalister@kslaw.com

***Pro hac vice application pending*

*Attorneys for Defendant Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation*

March 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Freddie Mac, Fannie Mae, and the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008.....	1
B. FHFA is Appointed Statutory Conservator of Freddie Mac and Fannie Mae, Succeeding by Operation of Law to All Rights of the Enterprises and Their Shareholders.....	2
C. Pagliara Files Two Lawsuits Demanding Inspection of Fannie Mae’s and Freddie Mac’s Books and Records, and Institutes this Litigation	3
D. FHFA’s Pending Request That the JPML Transfer This and Other Third Amendment Cases for Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD STAY THIS ACTION PENDING ISSUANCE OF THE JPML’S RULING WHETHER TO TRANSFER THIS CASE TO AN MDL PROCEEDING	5
A. Staying this Action Will Save Judicial Resources and Avoid Duplicative Litigation.....	6
B. Staying this Action Will Not Cause Plaintiff Undue Prejudice.....	7
C. Denying the Requested Stay Will Cause Defendant Hardship and Inequity.....	8
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD SUBSTITUTE FREDDIE MAC’S CONSERVATOR, FHFA, IN PLACE OF THE CURRENT SHAREHOLDER PLAINTIFF	8
A. HERA’s Plain and Unambiguous Language Mandates Substitution of the Conservator as Plaintiff.....	8
B. The Conservator Has Succeeded to “All” Shareholder Rights, Not Just the Right to Bring Derivative Claims	11
C. Plaintiff’s Purported Investigation is Barred by 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Universal Travel Plan, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A1:04CV802(JCC), 2005 WL 2218437 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2005).....	8
<i>Bank of Giles Cty. v. Mason</i> , 98 S.E.2d 905 (Va. 1957).....	11
<i>Cason v. Anderson</i> , No. CV 114-186, 2014 WL 7272545 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 17, 2014).....	5
<i>Cattano v. Bragg</i> , 727 S.E.2d 625 (Va. 2012).....	14
<i>Chuhar v. AMCO Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-332, 2012 WL 589369 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 22, 2012)	5
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	13
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 834 (J.P.M.L. 1997).....	5
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10, 12, 15
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Firestone v. Wiley</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D. Va. 2007)	10
<i>Foti v. W. Sizzlin Corp.</i> , 64 Va. Cir. 64 (2004)	9
<i>Hawley v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 3:11-cv-195, 2011 WL 7946243 (E.D. Va. Apr. 29, 2011).....	5, 6, 7, 8

Virginia ex rel. Integra Rec LLC v. Countrywide Sec. Corp.,
 No. 3:14CV 706, 2015 WL 222312 (E.D. Va. Jan. 14, 2015).....5, 6

Kellmer v. Raines,
 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)9, 10, 12

Little v. Cooke,
 652 S.E.2d 129 (Va. 2007).....13, 14

Pareto v. FDIC,
 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)9, 10

Paul v. Aviva Life & Annuity Co.,
 No. 09-1038, 2009 WL 2244766 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2009)7

Perry Capital LLC v Lew,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)10, 11, 12

Retail Prop. Inv'rs, Inc. v. Skeens,
 471 S.E.2d 181 (Va. 1996).....9

Robertshaw v. Pudles,
 No. CIV.A. 11-7353, 2014 WL 1976890 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 2014).....5

Ross v. Bernhard,
 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....13

Scott v. United States,
 328 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2003)13

Sweeney v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury,
 68 F. Supp. 3d 116, 126 (D.D.C. 2014)15

United States v. Le,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 601 (E.D. Va. 2004)13

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4501 *et seq.*.....1

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)1

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....2

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)6, 12

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)14

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)2, 14

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(iii)	14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)	2
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)	2, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1407	4
Financial Institutes Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183	9
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (July 30, 2008)	1
Va. Code § 13.1-771	9, 10, 11
Va. Code § 13.1-773	9, 10
Other Authorities	
third amendment	7
